North Dakota law.
33 AUDITOR.

AUDITOR.

CHAPTER 18.

AUTHORIZED TO AUDIT A CLAIM.

AN ACT Authorizing the Territorial Auditor to Audit a Claim of George F. Ingram against the Territory.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Audit and warrant authorized.] That the Territorial Auditor be and is hereby authorized and empowered to audit and issue a Territorial warrant to George F. Ingram, agent for the Territory of Dakota, for the sum of two hundred and forty-one (\$241.00) dollars, and the Territorial Treasurer is hereby directed to pay such warrant from the general fund of the territory.

§ 2. EFFECT—WHEN.] This act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

BISMARCK, Dakots, March 6, 1869. }

I hereby certify that on the 6th day of March, A. D. 1889, this act was returned to the House of Representatives, the House in which it originated without the approval of his Excellency, Governor Louis K. Church, and with the objections to this bill in writing; that said objections were entered at length on the journal of the House; that the House considered the bill and question put by the Speaker, 'Shail this bill pass, the objections of the Governor to the contrary, netwithstanding?" The roll was called and the bill did pass, more than two-thirds of the members present and voting, voting in the affirmative.

Attest: Jno. G. Hamutton

Attest: JNO. G. HAMILTON, Chief Clerk.

H. H. KRITH, Speaker of the House.

COUNCIL CHAMBER,
BISMARCK, D. T., March 6, 1889.
I hereby certify that the within act, together with the objections of his Excellency,
Governor Louis K, Church, was received from the House on the 6th day of March, A. D.
1889. That the objections of the Governor were read at length and entered upon the
journal of the Council; that thereupon the question was put. "Shall this bill pass, the
objections of the Governor to the contrary, notwithstanding?" The roll was called and
the bill did pass, mere than two-thirds of the members present and voting, voting in the
affirmative. affirmative.
Attest: R. E. Wallace,
Chief Clerk

SMITH STIMMEL, President of the Council.

CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT Authorizing the Territorial Auditor to Audit a Claim of John Sundback Against the Territory.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. AUTHORITY TO AUDIT AND ISSUE WARBANT.] That the Territorial Auditor be and is hereby authorized and empowered to audit and issue a Territorial warrant to John Sundback, as Sheriff of Minnehaha county, for the sum of \$425.45, and the Territorial Teasurer is hereby directed to pay such warrant from the general fund of the Territory.
- § 2. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 8th, 1889.

CHAPTER 20.

AUTHORIZED TO AUDIT CLAIMS.

AN ACT, To Authorize the Territorial Auditor to Audit and Pay certain claims.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. AUDIT CERTAIN CLAIMS.] The Territorial Auditor is hereby authorized to audit the certain claims of J. W. Sheridan and the Northwest Grain and Fuel company against the Territory of Dakota, for coal furnished the North Dakota Hospital for the Insane, at Jamestown, and to pay the amount found to be justly due by his warrant upon the Territorial Treasurer out of any fund or funds provided by Council Bill No. 314, for the support or maintenance of said institution. Provided, that said claims shall be presented and audited within thirty days from the passage of this act.
- § 2. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall be in force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.
- § 3. Repeal.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 8, 1889.